Eligibility Center
NCAA Eligibility Center
P.O. Box 7136
Indianapolis, IN 46207
317-223-0700
www.ncaaeligibilitycenter.org

Register for the SAT
http://sat.collegeboard.org

T

Register for the ACT
www.actstudent.org/regist/

Public Universities
Emporia State University
Fort Hays State

Kansas State University

Pittsburg State University
University of Kansas
Washburn University
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University of Kansas Compliance p
c li aku.ed
T Initial Ellglblllty

www.kuathletics.com/compliance

Kansas State Compliance
barmitage@kstatesports.com
785-532-3990
www.kstatesports.com/compliance

Wichita State Compliance
ktorgerson@goshockers.com e
316-978-5519

www.goshockers.com
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”"”““‘m,f‘:;‘;‘:"""‘f” gAY W2 DO YOU WISH TO PARTICIPATE IN
_ #e u cm‘ol'e ' NCAA DIVISION | OR Il ATHLETICS?
e Wi : /S . g&' pl < L] Y e \ If you wish to participate in NCAA Division |

or |l athletics, you need to be certified by the
NCAA Eligibility Center. You need to qualify
academically and you need to be cleared as
an amateur student-athlete.

You are responsible for achieving and
protecting your eligibility status!

GET ELIGIBLE
STAY ELIGIBLE



Preparing to Participate in Division 1 & Il Collegiate Athletics

Follow These Tips:

» Register with the NCAA Eligibility Center (at
www.eligibilitycenter.org) at the beginning of
your junior year.

Complete the registration process. Answer all
qguestions as truthfully as possible. Incomplete
or incorrectly reported information can
jeopardize your eligibility status.

Send your transcripts to the Eligibility Center!
How? Request your high school guidance
counselor to send your transcripts at the end
of your junior year to the address below:

NCAA Eligibility Center

P.O. Box 7136

Indianapolis, IN 46207

Send your test scores! How? Remember to
enter” 9999” code when registering for the SAT
or ACT.

Request a final certification*! Log back in
during your senior year and update any new
information and request final amateurism
certification.
*Beginning April 1 of your senior year for fall
enrollees and October 1 for spring enrollees.

Graduate “on time” from high school in eight
semesters (four years). This is a requirement
if you want to participate in NCAA Division |
athletics.

Ask your high school guidance department
to update its NCAA List of Approved Core
Courses.

For a Complete List of Approved Core Courses:
Log on to www.eligibilitycenter.org.

Select “Resources,” then “U.S. High School
Students” and “Are You on Track?”

Select “List of Approved Core Courses.”
Follow prompts to select school by name.

DOUBLE CHECK THAT YOUR CLASSES ARE ON
THE APPROVED COURSE LIST!!

Division |

(16 Core Courses)

4 years of English.

3 years of mathematics
(Algebra | or higher).

2 years of natural/physical
science (1 year of lab if
offered by high school).

1 year of additional
English, mathematics or
natural/physical science.

2 years of social science.

4 years of additional
courses (from any area
above, foreign language
or nondoctrinal religion/
philosophy).

Division Il
2013 and after
(16 Core Courses)

3 years of English.

2 years of mathematics
(Algebra | or higher).

2 years of natural/physical
science (1 year of lab if
offered by high school).

3 year of additional
English, mathematics or
natural/physical science.

2 years of social science.

4 years of additional
courses (from any area
above, foreign language
or nondoctrinal religion/
philosophy).

Division | Requirements - Beginning Fall 2015

To be eligible for competition, practice & athletic aid:
Complete 16 core courses with a minimum GPA of 2.3 &
equivalent test score (see scale to right)

To be eligible for financial aid & practice ONLY:
Complete 16 core courses with a minimum GPA of 2.0 &
equivalent test score (see scale to right)

Time Limitation for completion of core credits:

« First 8 semesters of high-school
« 10 courses must be completed prior to start of seventh

semester (senior year)

» 7 of the 10 must be in English, Math and Natural
Science (with no restrictions on which seven count)

» 10 core courses must be used in final academic
certification with current achieved grades One
additional core course may be completed after
graduation if the above requirements are met

GPA
for Aid and
Practice

3.550
3450
3350
3.250
3150
3.030
2950
2850
2750
2650
2.550
2450
2.350
2.250
2150
2.050
2,000
NA
NA

For more information, visit the NCAA

Sliding Scale
GPA SAT
for Score
Competition
4.000 400
3.900 440
3.800 480
3.700 520
3.600 560
3.500 600
3.400 640
3.300 680
3.200 720
3100 760
3.000 800
2.900 840
2800 880
2700 920
2.600 960
2500 1000
2450 1020
2400 1040
2.300 1080

Eligibility Center website at
www.eligibilitycenter.org

ACT
Sum

37
4]
43
46
48
50
53
56
59
62
66
70
73
77
a1

86
88
93



